

No. 23-769

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYFT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MILLION SEIFU,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NICOLAS SANSONE
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN
Counsel of Record
LICHTEN & LISS-
RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street
Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

May 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
Legal Background.....	3
Factual and Procedural Background	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
I. Lyft seeks review of a state-law ruling.....	13
II. The decision below is consistent with <i>Viking River's</i> holdings on federal law.	15
III. Lyft's new arguments that the state-law principles applied below are otherwise preempted by the FAA have been waived and lack merit.	20
IV. This case does not merit review for several additional reasons.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	21
<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023)	8, 9, 15, 22
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	4
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	14
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	14, 18
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	13
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	13
<i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. 291 (1832)	14, 15
<i>Huell v. Bevmo Holdings, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 1823611 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2023)	17
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 11 Cal. App. 5th 742 (2017)	21
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 5th 924 (2021)	9
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020)	5

<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark,</i> 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	25
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	14
<i>Missouri ex rel. Wabash Railway Co. v. Public Service Commission of Missouri,</i> 273 U.S. 126 (1927)	18
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. McGrew Coal Co.,</i> 256 U.S. 134 (1921)	14, 18
<i>Rivas v. Coverall North America, Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 17960776 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2022)	18
<i>Rivas v. Coverall North America, Inc.,</i> 2024 WL 1342738 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2024)	18
<i>Thistlewaite v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 17578868 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2022)	18
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Wainwright v. Goode,</i> 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	15
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court,</i> 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019)	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	23
9 U.S.C. § 3	20
